

No. 15-11455-E

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT BROWN ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ELECTROLUX HOME PRODUCTS, INC., d/b/a FRIGIDAIRE,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Georgia

**REPLY BRIEF
OF APPELLANT ELECTROLUX HOME PRODUCTS, INC.**

JOHN H. BEISNER

Counsel of Record

JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER

GEOFFREY M. WYATT

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,

MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

1440 New York Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 371-7000

Attorneys for Electrolux Home Products, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	2
I. The Parties’ Agreement That The District Court Cited An Erroneous Standard Compels Reversal.	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Arguments That Overly Broad Classes Are Permissible Lack Merit.	5
A. Certification Was Inappropriate Because The Vast Majority Of Class Members Did Not Suffer A Cognizable Injury.	5
B. Certification Was Inappropriate Because Damages Would Be Highly Individualized.	14
III. Plaintiffs’ Predominance Arguments Rest On Allegations Of Fact Refuted By Record Evidence And On Misconstructions Of Applicable State Law.....	18

A.	The Undisputed Evidence Shows That Certification Of Plaintiffs’ Consumer Protection Claims Was Improper Because Reliance, Causation, And Injury Are Individualized.	19
1.	Individualized Issues Predominate With Respect To Plaintiffs’ DTPA Claims.	19
2.	Individualized Issues Predominate With Respect To Plaintiffs’ UCL Claims.	22
B.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Failing To Resolve Threshold Legal Issues With Respect To Plaintiffs’ Warranty Claims.	25
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds,
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....6, 7

Astiana v. Ben & Jerry’s Homemade, Inc.,
No. C 10-4387 PJH, 2014 WL 60097 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014)15

Baker v. Microsoft Corp.,
785 F.3d 315 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 12, 28

**Bussey v. Macon County Greyhound Park, Inc.,*
562 F. App’x 782 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 16, 18

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012).....12

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 12, 15

In re Clorox Consumer Litigation,
301 F.R.D. 436 (N.D. Cal. 2014)19

Cole v. General Motors Corp.,
484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007).....9

**Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....15

Daniel v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 2:11-02890 WBS EFB, 2013 WL 3146810
(E.D. Cal. June 18, 2013).....11

Doster Lighting, Inc. v. E-Conolight LLC,
No. 12-C-0023, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78499
(E.D. Wis. June 17, 2015).....15

FindWhat Investor Group v. FindWhat.com,
658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011).....9

Gooch v. Life Investors Insurance Co. of America,
672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012).....5

**Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.*,
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....7, 8

**In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation*,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....9, 13, 16

Keegan v. American Honda Motor Co.,
284 F.R.D. 504 (C.D. Cal. 2012)11

**Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Employees Welfare Fund v. Regions*

Financial Corp.,

762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014).....8, 9

McManus v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.,

320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 10, 28

Neale v. Volvo Cars of North America, LLC,

No. 14-1540, --- F.3d ----, 2015 WL 4466919

(3d Cir. July 22, 2015)16

In re Photochromic Lens Antitrust Litigation,

MDL No. 2173, 2014 WL 1338605 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2014).....7, 8

In re POM Wonderful LLC,

MDL No. 2199, 2014 WL 1225184 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2014).....17

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush,

221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....5

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation,

725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)8

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,

778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....15

Sher v. Raytheon Co.,

419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011).....5

Tietsworth v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
720 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....29

*In re Toyota Motor Corp. Hybrid Brake Marketing, Sales Practices &
Products Liability Litigation*,
288 F.R.D. 445 (C.D. Cal. 2013)9

**Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....28

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....7, 12

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Products Liability Litigation,
644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011).....5

STATE CASES

**American Honda Motor Co. v. Superior Court*,
199 Cal. App. 4th 1367, 132 Cal. Rptr. 3d 91 (2011).....11

**Everett v. TK-Taito, L.L.C.*,
178 S.W.3d 844 (Tex. App. 2005)10

Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.,
59 Cal. 2d 57, 27 Cal. Rptr. 697, 377 P.2d 897 (1963).....28

**Henry Schein, Inc. v. Stromboe*,
102 S.W.3d 675 (Tex. 2002).....20, 21

Knapp v. AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.,

195 Cal. App. 4th 932, 124 Cal. Rptr. 3d 565 (2011)24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)28

Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.2(c).....28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

19 Charles Alan Wright et al.,

Federal Practice and Procedure § 4507 (2d ed. 1996)11
